anticipated to occur during 2011, will be based on the actual valuations of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities that exist as of the
dates of completion of the acquisitions. Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to identifiable tangible and intangible assets and
liabilities could change significantly from those used in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and could result in
a material change in depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets and liabilities.

   The completion of the valuations, the allocations of purchase price, the impact of ongoing integration activities, the timing of completion of
the acquisitions and other changes in tangible and intangible assets and liabilities that occur prior to completion of the acquisitions could cause
material differences in the information presented.

104

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

149

 Table of Contents

VENTAS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2011

(In thousands)

Ventas
Historical

Atria
Historical(A)

One Lantern
Historical(B)

Atria and One
Lantern

Acquisition
Adjustments(C)

Ventas
Pro Forma
for the

Atria and One
Lantern

Acquisition
NHP

Historical(D)

NHP
Acquisition

Adjustments(E)
Total

Pro Forma
Assets:
Net real estate
investments $ 5,389,043 $ 1,050,639 $ 721,052 $ 1,550,331  (F) $ 8,711,065 $ 3,919,136 $ 3,463,137  (N) $ 16,093,338
Cash and cash
equivalents 41,899 134,637 24,615 (84,998)(G) 116,153 51,207 � 167,360
Escrow deposits
and restricted cash 35,399 27,356 33,323 (12,992)(G) 83,086 7,192 (4,641)(O) 85,637
Deferred financing
costs, net 17,141 10,657 3,739 (14,396)(H) 17,141 8,138 (8,138)(H) 17,141
Other 210,616 119,795 11,849 (111,841)(G) 230,419 168,172 11,892  (P) 410,483

Total assets $ 5,694,098 $ 1,343,084 $ 794,578 $ 1,326,104 $ 9,157,864 $ 4,153,845 $ 3,462,250 $ 16,773,959

Liabilities and
equity:
Liabilities:
Senior notes
payable and other
debt $ 2,571,368 $ 1,063,164 $ 661,942 $ 255,062  (I) $ 4,551,536 $ 1,601,797 $ (38,682)(Q) $ 6,114,651
Accrued interest 34,543 218 7,466 (73)(G) 42,154 17,392 (137)(O) 59,409
Accounts payable
and other
liabilities 203,594 72,205 47,298 26,605  (J) 349,702 129,644 401,682  (R) 881,028
Deferred income
taxes 238,146 27,973 � 11,890  (K) 278,009 � � 278,009

Total liabilities 3,047,651 1,163,560 716,706 293,484 5,221,401 1,748,833 362,863 7,333,097
Redeemable OP
unitholder
interests � � � � � 92,575 5,355  (S) 97,930
Commitments and
contingencies
Equity:
Total
stockholders'
equity 2,643,404 179,524 43,627 1,066,865  (L) 3,933,420 2,279,522 3,010,671  (T) 9,223,613
Noncontrolling
interest 3,043 � 34,245 (34,245)(M) 3,043 32,915 83,361  (U) 119,319

Total equity 2,646,447 179,524 77,872 1,032,620 3,936,463 2,312,437 3,094,032 9,342,932

Total liabilities
and equity $ 5,694,098 $ 1,343,084 $ 794,578 $ 1,326,104 $ 9,157,864 $ 4,153,845 $ 3,462,250 $ 16,773,959

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

105

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

150

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

151

 Table of Contents

VENTAS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Ventas
Historical

Atria
Historical(A)

One
Lantern

Historical(B)

Atria and
One

Lantern
Acquisition

Adjustments(C)

Ventas
Pro

Forma for
the

Atria and
One

Lantern
Acquisition

NHP
Historical(D)

NHP
2011

Transactions
Adjustments(V)

Pro
Forma for
NHP 2011
Transactions

NHP
Acquisition

Adjustments(E)

Total
Pro

Forma
Revenues:
Rental income:
Triple-net
leased $ 118,603 $ � $ � $ � $ 118,603 $ 82,271 $ 412 $ 82,683 $ 2,376  (BB) $ 203,662
Medical office
buildings 24,236 � � � 24,236 29,515 14 29,529 (529)(CC) 53,236

142,839 � � � 142,839 111,786 426 112,212 1,847 256,898
Resident fees
and services 114,502 121,703 43,147 (8,928)(W) 270,424 � � � � 270,424
Medical office
building
services
revenue 6,957 � � � 6,957 � � � � 6,957
Income from
loans and
investments 6,085 � � � 6,085 9,871 � 9,871 (4)(DD) 15,952
Interest and
other income 78 19,681 207 (19,804)(W) 162 713 (8) 705 � 867

Total revenues 270,461 141,384 43,354 (28,732) 426,467 122,370 418 122,788 1,843 551,098
Expenses:
Interest 42,558 17,774 12,065 (10,556)(X) 61,841 23,201 � 23,201 (9,290)(EE) 75,752
Depreciation
and
amortization 51,759 13,497 6,004 1,733  (Y) 72,993 38,670 268 38,938 24,849  (FF) 136,780
Property-level
operating
expenses:
Senior living 78,111 101,668 28,729 (19,969)(Z) 188,539 � � � (744)(O) 187,795
Medical office
buildings 8,676 � � � 8,676 9,898 8 9,906 � 18,582

86,787 101,668 28,729 (19,969) 197,215 9,898 8 9,906 (744) 206,377
Medical office
building
services costs 5,536 � � � 5,536 � � � � 5,536
General,
administrative
and
professional
fees 14,832 11,788 179 (11,967)(W) 14,832 7,395 � 7,395 � 22,227
Foreign
currency loss 1 � � � 1 � � � � 1
Loss on
extinguishment
of debt 16,520 � � � 16,520 � � � � 16,520

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

152

Other � 1,487 2,519 (19)(W) 3,987 � � � � 3,987
Merger related
expenses and
deal costs 6,449 � � � 6,449 5,097 � 5,097 � 11,546

Total expenses 224,442 146,214 49,496 (40,778) 379,374 84,261 276 84,537 14,815 478,726

Income (loss)
before (loss)
income from
unconsolidated
entities, income
taxes,
discontinued
operations and
noncontrolling
interest 46,019 (4,830) (6,142) 12,046 47,093 38,109 142 38,251 (12,972) 72,372
(Loss) income
from
unconsolidated
entities (170) � 77 (77)(W) (170) 1,465 � 1,465 (42)(GG) 1,253
Income tax
benefit 3,197 667 � (667)(W) 3,197 � � � � 3,197

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations 49,046 (4,163) (6,065) 11,302 50,120 39,574 142 39,716 (13,014) 76,822
Net income
(loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest 62 � (543) 543  (M) 62 (237) � (237) (1,242)(GG) (1,417)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
common
stockholders $ 48,984 $ (4,163) $ (5,522) $ 10,759 $ 50,058 $ 39,811 $ 142 $ 39,953 $ (11,772) $ 78,239

Income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
common
stockholders per
common share:
Basic $ 0.31 n/a n/a n/a $ 0.27 $ 0.31 n/a $ 0.32 n/a $ 0.27
Diluted $ 0.30 n/a n/a n/a $ 0.26 $ 0.31 n/a $ 0.31 n/a $ 0.27
Shares used in
computing
earnings per
common share:
Basic 160,420 n/a n/a 27,061  (AA) 187,481 126,474 � 126,474 103,107  (HH) 290,588
Diluted 162,023 n/a n/a 27,061  (AA) 189,084 128,890 � 128,980 103,107  (HH) 292,191

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

106

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

153

Table of Contents

VENTAS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2010

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Ventas
Historical

Ventas
2010

Transactions
Adjustments(V)

Pro Forma
for

Ventas
2010

Transactions
Atria

Historical(A)

One
Lantern

Historical(B)

Atria and
One

Lantern
Acquisition

Adjustments(C)

Ventas
Pro Forma
for the

Atria and
One

Lantern
Acquisition

NHP
Historical(D)

NHP
2010
and
2011

Transactions
Adjustments(V)

Pro
Forma
for
NHP
2010

and 2011
Transactions

NHP
Acquisition

Adjustments(E)
Total

Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental
income:
Triple-net
leased $ 469,825 $ 260 $ 470,085 $ �$ �$ � $ 470,085 $307,567 $30,947 $338,514 $ 13,464  (BB) $ 822,063
Medical
office
buildings 69,747 25,949 95,696 � � � 95,696 102,287 12,783 115,070 (2,398)(CC) 208,368

539,572 26,209 565,781 � � � 565,781 409,854 43,730 453,584 11,066 1,030,431
Resident
fees and
services 446,301 1,619 447,920 466,773 165,463 (33,316)(W) 1,046,840 � � � � 1,046,840
Medical
office
building
services
revenue 14,098 14,098 28,196 � � � 28,196 � � � � 28,196
Income
from loans
and
investments 16,412 1,024 17,436 � � � 17,436 26,402 5,678 32,080 (100)(DD) 49,416
Interest
and other
income 484 19 503 77,789 820 (78,318)(W) 794 2,977 (1) 2,976 � 3,770

Total
revenues 1,016,867 42,969 1,059,836 544,562 166,283 (111,634) 1,659,047 439,233 49,407 488,640 10,966 2,158,653

Expenses:
Interest 178,863 9,178 188,041 71,604 47,236 (47,391)(X) 259,490 97,329 (988) 96,341 (38,320)(EE) 317,511
Depreciation
and
amortization 205,600 14,845 220,445 52,138 22,663 111,057  (Y) 406,303 134,522 25,293 159,815 101,842  (FF) 667,960
Property-level
operating
expenses:
Senior
living 291,831 1,443 293,274 395,796 109,277 (77,809)(Z) 720,538 � � � (3,039)(O) 717,499
Medical
office
buildings 24,122 9,783 33,905 � � � 33,905 39,536 2,655 42,191 � 76,096

315,953 11,226 327,179 395,796 109,277 (77,809) 754,443 39,536 2,655 42,191 (3,039) 793,595
Medical
office
building
services
costs 9,518 9,518 19,036 � � � 19,036 � � � � 19,036

49,830 7,981 57,811 47,558 749 (48,307)(W) 57,811 31,057 � 31,057 � 88,868

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

154

General,
administrative
and
professional
fees
Foreign
currency
loss 272 � 272 � � � 272 � � � � 272
Loss
(gain) on
extinguishment
of debt 9,791 � 9,791 2 � (2)(W) 9,791 (75) � (75) 75(JJ) 9,791
Other � � � 6,009 19,607 (85)(W) 25,531 � � � � 25,531
Merger
related
expenses
and deal
costs 19,243 � 19,243 � � � 19,243 5,118 � 5,118 � 24,361

Total
expenses 789,070 52,748 841,818 573,107 199,532 (62,537) 1,551,920 307,487 26,960 334,447 60,558 1,946,925

Income
(loss)
before
(loss)
income
from
unconsolidated
entities,
income
taxes,
discontinued
operations
and
noncontrolling
interest 227,797 (9,779) 218,018 (28,545) (33,249) (49,097) 107,127 131,746 22,447 154,193 (49,592) 211,728
(Loss)
income
from
unconsolidated
entities (664) (664) (1,328) � 130 (130)(W) (1,328) 5,478 (12) 5,466 (887)(GG) 3,251
Income tax
(expense)
benefit (5,201) (39) (5,240) 7,560 � 32,303  (II) 34,623 � � � � 34,623

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations 221,932 (10,482) 211,450 (20,985) (33,119) (16,924) 140,422 137,224 22,435 159,659 (50,479) 249,602
Net income
(loss)
attributable
to
noncontrolling
interest 3,562 (3,616) (54) � (5,907) 5,907  (M) (54) (1,643) (317) (1,960) (3,165)(GG) (5,179)

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
attributable
to common
stockholders $ 218,370 $ (6,866) $ 211,504 $ (20,985) $ (27,212) $ (22,831) $ 140,476 $138,867 $22,752 $161,619 $ (47,314) $ 254,781

Income
from
continuing

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

155

operations
attributable
to common
stockholders
per
common
share:
Basic $ 1.39 n/a $ 1.35 n/a n/a n/a $ 0.75 $ 1.14 n/a $ 1.28 n/a $ 0.88
Diluted $ 1.38 n/a $ 1.34 n/a n/a n/a $ 0.75 $ 1.12 n/a $ 1.25 n/a $ 0.87
Shares
used in
computing
earnings
per
common
share:
Basic 156,608 n/a 156,608 n/a n/a 30,522  (AA) 187,130 121,687 4,782 126,469 103,107  (HH) 290,237
Diluted 157,657 n/a 157,657 n/a n/a 30,522  (AA) 188,179 124,339 4,782 129,121 103,107  (HH) 291,286

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

107

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

156

Table of Contents

VENTAS, INC.

NOTES AND MANAGEMENT'S ASSUMPTIONS TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1�BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

   Ventas is a REIT with a geographically diverse portfolio of seniors housing and healthcare properties in the United States and Canada. The
historical consolidated financial statements of Ventas include the accounts of Ventas and its wholly owned subsidiaries and joint venture entities